

Order.

Perused application & affidavit, bailiff reports.  
Heard Ld. advocate. As per bailiff report, deceased  
defendant no. 2 is duly served & filed his address list  
with Ex. 19. After his demise, his legal heirs i.e. Aunty  
defendant no. 2A & 2B were required to be served. Accordingly  
Summons were issued to them through Bailiff report at  
Ex. 50 defendant no 2A & B were not present & given  
address & found they further Bailiff report at Ex. 50.  
dtd 15/3/25 Supplement shows that, defendant no. 2(A) & B  
were not present, mother-in-law of defendant no. 2(A) was  
present, she informed Defendant no. 2A & 2B do not resides  
there and are residing in Nashik further she stated she  
does not know detail address of them. In such circumstances,  
its necessary to grant permission for substituted service of  
Summons. Report shows that they are intentionally avoiding  
service of summons. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Defendant no 2A & 2B be served as per provisions  
of order IV Rule 20.

Vashe  
03/09/25.